:OP \$2840.00 586

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Notice of Grant of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Rock-Tenn Shared Services, LLC	06/06/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent	
Street Address:	201 South College Street	
Internal Address:	CP-8	
City:	Charlotte	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28288	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 71

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5865366
Patent Number:	5865367
Patent Number:	5033622
Patent Number:	4826074
Patent Number:	4872609
Patent Number:	4819864
Patent Number:	5058803
Patent Number:	5620134
Patent Number:	5037026
Patent Number:	5417366
Patent Number:	5947368
Patent Number:	6206280
Patent Number:	5351881
Patent Number:	5484102

PATENT "REEL: 016580 FRAME: 0708

500052132

Patent Number:	5288012
Patent Number:	5409160
Patent Number:	5588584
Patent Number:	D348833
Patent Number:	D349049
Patent Number:	5411204
Patent Number:	5060853
Patent Number:	6833055
Patent Number:	6691864
Patent Number:	6669814
Patent Number:	6596105
Patent Number:	6399172
Patent Number:	6230882
Patent Number:	6070841
Patent Number:	6070792
Patent Number:	6045034
Patent Number:	5984167
Patent Number:	5919575
Patent Number:	5881910
Patent Number:	5873516
Patent Number:	D401777
Patent Number:	5806754
Patent Number:	D390729
Patent Number:	5595309
Patent Number:	6763667
Patent Number:	6481238
Patent Number:	6453682
Patent Number:	6415623
Patent Number:	6370885
Patent Number:	6067810
Patent Number:	6039494
Patent Number:	5746328
Patent Number:	5641083
Patent Number:	5639056
Patent Number:	5596880

Patent Number:	5433085
Patent Number:	5347922
Patent Number:	5303830
Patent Number:	D446448
Patent Number:	5643647
Application Number:	10703707
Application Number:	11068627
Application Number:	10784623
Application Number:	10785684
Application Number:	10706740
Application Number:	10075702
Application Number:	10967811
Application Number:	09966710
Application Number:	10699396
Application Number:	10643352
Application Number:	10807365
Application Number:	11029286
Application Number:	09896552
Application Number:	10358809
Application Number:	10938448
Application Number:	10961866
Application Number:	11137083

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)416-8339

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 919 286-8049

Email: PTO_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC

Address Line 1: 430 Davis Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John E. Slaughter

Total Attachments: 5

source=NGSI-P Rock-Tenn Shared Services#page1.tif source=NGSI-P Rock-Tenn Shared Services#page2.tif source=NGSI-P Rock-Tenn Shared Services#page3.tif

source=NGSI-P Rock-Tenn Shared Services#page4.tif source=NGSI-P Rock-Tenn Shared Services#page5.tif

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of June 6, 2005 (the "Security Agreement") by and among the Obligors thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the lenders referenced therein (the "Lenders"), the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the patents and patent applications shown below to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties:

PATENTS

Patent No.

Description of

<u>Patent</u>
See Schedule 1 attached hereto.

Date of Patent

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Application No.

Description of Patent

<u>Applied For</u>
See Schedule 1 attached hereto.

Date of Patent Application

CHAR1\825777v1

The Obligors and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

ROCK-TENN SHARED SERVICES, LLC,

a Georgia limited liability company

By: him c Von 4

Name: Steven C. Voorhees

Title: Executive Vice President and

Chief Financial Officer

Acknowledged and Accepted:

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Administrative Agent

By:______ Name: Andrew G. Payne

Title: Director

ROCK-TENN COMPANY NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS JUNE 2005

The Obligors and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

ROCK-TENN SHARED SERVICES, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company

Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	

Acknowledged and Accepted:

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Administrative Agent

Name: Andrew G. Payne

Title: Director

ROCK-TENN COMPANY NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS JUNE 2005

Schedule 1

Rock-Tenn Shared Services, LLC (Georgia Corporation)

U.S. Patents

Issued Patents

Description	Patent No.	Issued
BOX WITH IMPROVED REMOVABLE STRIP	5865366	02/02/99
BOX WITH IMPROVED REMOVABLE STRIP	5865367	02/02/99
CARTON AND BLANK FOR PACKAGING ICE CREAM AND THE LIKE	5033622	07/23/91
CARTON AND BLANK FOR PACKAGING ICE CREAM AND THE LIKE	4826074	05/02/89
CARTON AND BLANK FOR PACKAGING ICE CREAM AND THE LIKE	4872609	10/10/89
CARTON AND BLANK FOR PACKAGING ICE CREAM AND THE LIKE	4819864	04/11/89
CARTON AND BLANK FOR PACKAGING ICE CREAM AND THE LIKE	5058803	10/22/91
CLOSABLE CARTON	5620134	04/15/97
CLOSABLE CARTON WITH IMPROVED SNAP ACTION LOOK	5037026	08/06/91
COLLAPSED CARTON TUBE AND INCE CREAM CARTON FORMED	5417366	05/23/95
FOLDING CARTON AND BLANK WITH RECLOSURE MEANS	5947368	09/07/99
FOLDING CARTON AND BLANK WITH RECLOSURE MEANS	6206280	03/27/01
FOLDING CARTON BLANK	5351881	10/04/94
FOLDING CARTON BLANK WITH FEED GATE ENGAGING NOTCH	5484102	01/16/96
FOLDING CARTON FOR CONTAINING A SEMI-SOLID PRODUCT	5288012	02/22/94
FOLDING CARTON FOR CONTAINING A SEMI-SOLID PRODUCT	5409160	04/25/95
LIPLESS FOLDING CARTONS AND BLANKS	5588584	12/31/96
OVEN HEATABLE FOOD PACKAGE	D348833	07/19/94
OVEN HEATABLE FOOD PACKAGE	D349049	07/26/94
RECLOSABLE FOOD TRAY AND TRAY BLANK	5411204	05/02/95
TAMPER EVIDENT CONSUMER PRODUCT PACKAGE, WINDOWED	5060853	10/29/91
MULTI-PLY PAPERBOARD PREPARED FROM RECYCLED MATERIALS	6833055	12/21/04
WRAP-AROUND PACKAGES	6691864	02/17/04
MULTI-PLY PAPERBOARD PREPARED FROM RECYCLED MATERIALS	6669814	12/30/03
HIGH-SPEED LABEL APPLICATOR	6596105	07/22/03
HINGED PANEL FOR FURNITURE	6399172	06/04/02
CARRIER FOR DRINK CUPS	6230882	05/15/01
UNIVERSAL SIDEKICK MOUNT BRACKET	6070841	06/06/00
REUSABLE ENVELOPE	6070792	06/06/00
PHOTO FOLDER WITH CASSETTE HOLDER	6045034	04/04/00
ENVELOPE WITH TAB LOCKS AND CASSETTE HOLDER	5984167	11/16/99
PLASTIC LAMINATED STRUCTURAL BOARD AND METHOD	5919575	07/06/99
NUMERICAL INVENTORY CONTROL DEVICE	5881910	03/16/99
CARTON WITH RECLOSEABLE LID HANDLE COMBINATION	5873516	02/23/99
HORIZONTAL POINT-OF-PURCHASE DISPLAY STAND	D401777	12/01/98
NEGATIVE AND PHOTO HOLDER	5806754	09/15/98
POINT-OF-PURCHASE DISPLAY STAND	D390729	02/17/98
LOOSE FILL DUNNAGE ELEMENTS OF PAPERBOARD OR THE LIKE	5643647	07/01/97
PEGHOOK WITH CORRUGATED DISPLAY PANEL	5595309	01/21/97
CHILLED ITEM SERVER	6763667	07/20/04
KEG SERVER	6481238	11/19/02

TRI1\608574v4

Description	Patent No.	Issued
POINT-OF-SALE CHILLED PRODUCT HOUSING	6453682	09/24/02
POINT OF SALE PRODUCT CHILLER	6415623	07/09/02
POINT-OF-SALE CHILLED PRODUCT HOUSING	6370885	04/16/02
CHILLED ITEM SERVER	6067810	05/30/00
CASING BOARD INCLUDING CLEAR OVERLAY DEFINING EXTERIOR	6039494	03/21/00
PEGBOARD-MOUNTABLE ADJUSTABLE MERCHANDISING RACK	5746328	05/05/98
ADJUSTABLE CANTILEVER SHELVING SYSTEM	5641083	06/24/97
DISPLAY PEDESTAL	5639056	06/17/97
CHILLED BEVERAGE DISPLAY CONTAINER	5596880	01/28/97
CHILLED BEVERAGE DISPLAY CONTAINER	5433085	07/18/95
SHELF SUPPORT SYSTEM	5347922	09/20/94
EXTENSION ASSEMBLY FOR MERCHANDISE DISPLAY RACKS	5303830	04/19/94
VIEW-BOX CONTAINER	D446448	08/14/01
LOOSE FILL DUNNAGE ELEMENTS OF PAPERBOARD OR THE LIKE	5643647	07/01/97

Pending Applications

Description	Appl. No.	Filing Date
DISK PACKAGING	10703707	11/07/03
DISPLAY	11068627	02/28/05
DISPLAY UNIT WITH PASS THROUGH SHELVES	10784623	02/23/04
END CAP DISPLAY	10785684	02/24/04
FLOSS DISPENSER CAP	10706740	11/12/03
SHIPPABLE STOCKED AND RESTOCKABLE POINT OF PURCHASE	10075702	02/13/02
THEFT DETERRENT SYSTEM	10967811	10/18/04
WEB-BASED COLLABORATIVE PROJECT AND PROCESS	09966710	09/28/01
ADJUSTABLE CANTILEVERED SHELF	10699396	10/30/03
ADJUSTABLE SHELVING SYSTEM	10643352	08/19/03
FULLY ADJUSTABLE SHELF ASSEMBLY	10807365	03/23/04
ROTATING DISPLAY RACK	11029286	01/05/05
GREASE MASKING PACKAGING MATERIALS AND METHODS	09896552	06/29/01
EASY OPEN DISPLAY SHIPPING CONTAINER	10358809	02/05/03
CONTAINER WITH POUR SPOUT	10938448	09/10/04
PACKAGING MATERIALS WITH EMBEDDED SECURITY MECHANISM	10961866	10/07/04
PACKAGING MATERIALS WITH EMBEDDED SECURITY MECHANISM	11137083	

TRI1\608574v4

RECORDED: 09/27/2005